2502-2K0C(KDS)

Paspen 4

TpaHcmuccusn

Section 4

Transmission

4-1



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4-2



4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
412
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16

4.17
4.18

4.19

4.20

421
4.22

2502-2K0C(KDS)

Paspen 4 TpaHcMmuccus
Section 4 Transmission

2501-16-1-03CI(SP)
2501-12-17CT(SP)
2501-12-15CT1(SP)
2501-12-19CT1(SP)

2501-12-20CM(SP)

2501-12-120CM(SP)
2501-12-121CM(SP)
2501-12-123CM(SP)
2501-12-153CM(SP)
2501-14-12CT(SP)
2501-15-20CT(SP)
2501-15-22CT1(SP)
2501-15-138-01CI(SP)
1101-16-112CT1(SP)
1501-15-41CI(SP)
2501-18-16CT1(SP)

2501-18-106CI(SP)
2502-20-6-02CT1(SP)

2502-20-13-02CM(SP)

2601-15-10-02CT(SP)/
-03CM(SP)

2501-19-11CM(SP)
81-4250010-40

CopepxxaHue
Content

YcTaHoBKa TpaHCMUCCUK

Bnok TpaHcMunccnn
MNepenava rnaBHas

Kopo6bka nepenad ¢ cuc-

TEemMoun rmapoynpasneHus

Kopobka nepenay nna-
HeTapHas

byctep

Boawuno

Boawuno

Boawuno
M'mppoTtpaHchopmaTop
briok ynpaeneHusa
KnanaH

KnanaH

KnanaH

Bnok ynpasneHus

dpukunoH 6opToBON U
TOPMO3 OCTaHOBOYHbIN

[NakeT guckos

YcTaHoBKa pefykrtopa
npvBoga HacocoB

Penykrop npusoga Ha-
CcocoB

dunbTp
Mepenayva 6opToBas

Ban kapgaHHbIn

Transmission mounting
Transmission unit
Main gear

Gearbox with hydraulic
control system

Planetary gearbox

Booster

Carrier

Carrier

Carrier

Torque converter
Control unit
Valve

Valve

Valve

Control unit

Steering clutch and stop-

ping brake
Gear pack

Pump drive reduction
gear mounting

Pump drive reduction
gear

Filter
Final drive

Cardan shaft

Bcero nuctos
Pages in total

4-4
4-14
4-17
4-21

4-27

4-31
4-32
4-33
4-34
4-35
4-42
4-45
4-47
4-49
4-51

4-54
4-57

4-58

4-61

4-67
4-70
4-74

75



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

26 27 25
28
I I |
 A—
-
7‘——"‘ N |29
5
r

22

30 \

77 N

1" 1019 6 3 2 1

21

—\
-
T
-_
T ——

—-—

PucyHok 4.1 YctaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUU
Figure 4.1 Transmission mounting

4-4



2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.1 2501-16-1-03CI1 YcTtaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUMU
2501-16-1-03SP Transmission mounting

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
4.1, 2501-16-1-03Cl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa TpaHc- Transmission mount-
4.2, MUccUn ing X
4.3 | 2501-16-1-03-20CrI1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa TpaHc- Transmission mount-
MUCCUM ing X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 2501-15-122CrI1(SP) "opnoBuHa Filler neck 1
2501-15-122-20CrI1(SP) | N'opnosBuHa Filler neck 1
2 | 2501-16-105-03CI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
2501-16-105-03-20CTI1
-20SP | Pykas Hose 1
3 | 404-26-118-08Cl1(SP) | PykaB @25 Hose @25 2
404-26-118-08-20CI1
-20SP PykaB &25 Hose @25 2
4 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1,25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
5 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 100 100
6 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10 10
310210-20 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
7 | 2501-15-107 XomyT Clamp 1
2501-15-107-20 XomyT Clamp 1
8 Manka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
9 | 310140 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rOCT6958-78 GOST6958-78 2
310140-20 LLlanta 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
10 | 2501-12-170 lMnacTtuHa Plate
MOCT 7338-90 GOST 7338-90 1 1
11 | 2501-15-124Crl1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1
2501-15-124-20CTl1(SP) | Npobka Plug 1




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
12 | 3501-16-102-02CI1(SP) | JlnHelika Dipstick 1 1
13 | 700-40-6575 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
14 | 2501-15-101-09 Tpyb6a Pipe 1
2501-15-101-09-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
15 | 2501-15-101-08 Tpyba Pipe 1
2501-15-101-08-20 Tpyb6a Pipe 1
16 | 2501-12-154 ®dnaHel Flange 4
2501-12-154-20 dnaHeu Flange 4
17 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
18 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40 40
19 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS50-70/ DIN3017-AS50-70/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 16 16
20 | 461501-04 PykaB Hose 4
461501-04-20 Pykas Hose 4
21 | 580309 Konbuo C35 Ring C35
rOCT13940-86 GOST13940-86 2 2
22 | 2501-15-103 MydTa Coupling 2 2
23 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
24 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24 24
25 | 2501-12-113CT1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 2
2501-12-113-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 2
26 | 46 0601-28 Pykas Hose 2
46 0601-28-20 PykaB Hose 2
27 Ban kapgaHHbIn Cardan shaft
81-4250010-40 81-4250010-40 1 1
28 | 2501-12-114CTr1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
2501-12-114-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
29 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1,25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
30 | 2501-16-6 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2501-16-6-20 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
31 | 450310 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0310-20 Mpoknagka Gasket
32 | 46-14-141CT1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
46-14-141-20CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1




2502-2K0C(KDS)

4 3 2

PucyHok 4.2 YctaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUU
Figure 4.2 Transmission mounting

4-7



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHexHmne

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 2501-19-11Crl1(SP) Mepenayva 6optoBas | Final drive 2
2501-19-11-20CT1(SP) | Nepenayva 6opTtoBas | Final drive 2
2 58 0676 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
3 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
4 | 2501-12-135CI1(SP) TopcunoH Torsion bar 2
5 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C
rOCT3282-74 GOST3282-74 4m 4m
6 | 285555-01 Bont Bolt 36 36
7 | 2501-18-16-01CI1(SP) | ®pukumnoH 6opToBon | Steering clutch and
N TOPMO3 OCTaHo- stopping brake
BOYHbIN 2 2
8 | 2501-12-135-01CrI1(SP) | TopcuoH Torsion bar 2 2
9 | 2501-26-83 dnaHeu Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 8
10 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 83 83
11 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40 40
12 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 7 7
13 | 44 0038 Konbuo 3awuTtHoe Special ring 2 2
14 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
15 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
16 | 3501-16-28 dnaHey, Flange 2
3501-16-28-20 ®dnaHel Flange 2
17 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 T 51-1668
Y 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 15 15
18 | 2501-15-121 Konnekrop Manifold 1
2501-15-121-20 Konnektop Manifold 1
19 | 40 0461 Konbuo Ring 1 1
20 | 2501-16-4 Konbuo Ring 1 1
21 | 2501-16-5 CexTop Segment 4
2501-16-5-20 CekTtop Segment 4
22 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
23 | 280230 Bont M10-6gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
280230-20 Bont M10-69x25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
24 | 315220 Lan6a Washer 16
31 5220-20 Lanba Washer 16
25 | 4001-16-35 BonT cneunanbHbIN Special bolt 16
4001-16-35-20 BonT cneunanbHbin | Special bolt 16
26 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
27 | 403-16-109CT1(SP) Wryuep Pipe union 2
403-16-109-20CT1(SP) | WTyuep Pipe union 2
28 | 1501-15-41CT1(SP) Brnok ynpasneHus Control unit 1
1501-15-41-20CI1(SP) | bnok ynpaBnenus Control unit 1
29 | 280379 BonTt 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280379-20 BonTt 3M12-69x65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
30 | 2501-15-22CT1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
2501-15-22-20CT1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
31 Bont M12-6gx80 Bolt M12-6gx80
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 12 12
32 | 2001-16-29 KpbiLlka Cover 1
2001-16-29-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
33 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
34 | 280550 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
280550-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx50 M16x1,5-6g9x50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
35 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 21 21
36 | 280562 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx75 M16x1,5-6gx75
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19
280562-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx75 M16x1,5-6g9x75
FOCT7 796-70 GOST 7796-70 19
37 | 2501-12-17CT1(SP) Bnok TpaHcMunccnn Transmission unit 1
2501-12-17-20CrI1(SP) | bnok TpaHcmuccum Transmission unit 1
38 | 700-40-5336 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-5336-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
39 | 2501-15-138-01CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
2501-15-138-01-20CTI1
-20SP | KnanaH Valve 1
40 | 28 0388 Bont M12-6g%x90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6gx90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
41 | 32 5463 WTndt Dowel 2 2
42 | 280835 BonT M24x2-6gx75 | Bolt M24x2-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 54
280835-20 bont M24x2-6gx75 Bolt M24x2-69x75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 54
43 Wanba 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 54 54
44 | 2501-12-161 [MnaHka Strip 4
2501-12-161-20 lMnaHka Strip 4
45 | 32 5580 Wtndpt Dowel 4 4

4-10




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ll sk ad

20 21 22 23 22

K-K

24 25

PucyHok 4.3 YcTtaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUUN
Figure 4.3 Transmission mounting

4-11



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHexHmne

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 2501-15-119CrI1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2
2501-15-119-20CrI1(SP) | ®naHew Flange 2
2 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
3 Bont M12-69x30 Bolt M12-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
4 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 88 88
5 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
6 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
7 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS70-90/ DIN3017-AS70-90/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
8 | 3501-16-104Cr1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 1
3501-16-104-20CrI1(SP) | ®naHew Flange 1
9 |461701 Pykas Hose 2
461701-20 Pykas Hose 2
10 | 3501-16-11 Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-16-11-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
11 | 280382 BonTt 3M12-6gx75 Bolt 3M12-6gx75
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280382-20 Bont 3M12-6gx 75 Bolt 3M12-6gx75
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
12 | 2501-15-120CrI(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2
2501-15-120-20Cr1(SP) | $naHevn Flange 2
13 | 2501-26-83 dnaHey, Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHey, Flange 8
14 | 404-26-23 ®dnaHev Flange 2
404-26-23-20 dnaHeu Flange 2
15 | 28 0388 Bont M12-6gx90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6gx90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
16 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40 40
17 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8

4-12




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
18 | 310210 LWanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
310210-20 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
19 Hacoc HLLU100A-3 Pump NSH100A-3
rCTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 2
Hacoc HLLU100A-3T Pump NSH100A-3T
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 2
20 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
21 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 7 7
22 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 15 15
23 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
24 | 1101-16-112CT1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
1101-16-112-20CT1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
25 Konbuo 040-045-30- | Ring 040-045-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
26 | 3501-16-105CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3501-16-105-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
27 Konbuo 118-124-36- | Ring 118-124-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
28 | 440049 Lan6a 3awmTHas Special washer 2 2
29 Konbuo 038-046-46- | Ring 038-046-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

4-13



|
L
g

2502-2K[0C(KDS)

\ \\\\‘\\\\\\\\\\\
7 OIRANIE AN

G
) ‘

A_ __l_ =
,/,,2? ,2//////////////4?/4 _= /,V////

N~

PucyHok 4.4 Bnok TpaHcMuUccum

Figure 4.4 Transmission unit

4-14



2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.2

2501-12-17CN Bnok TpaHcMuccumn
2501-12-17SP Transmission unit

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
nornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL | T
4.4 | 2501-12-17Cl1(SP) Bnok TpaHcMuccun Transmission unit X
2501-12-17-20CI1(SP) | brnok TpaHcMuccum Transmission unit X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Rtity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 LWanba 120T Washer 120T
FOCT 6402-70 FOCT 6402-70 8 8
2 | 285389-01 bont Bolt 4
28 5389-01-20 bonTt Bolt 4
3 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3
LUnunbku Studs
TOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
4 | 29 0560 Wnunbka Stud
,L75-3n o ,175-3n o
1,25-69 1,25-69 4
29 0560-20 Wnunbka Stud
M2 30 g0 | m12 230 g0
1,25-69 1,25-69 4
5 | 2601-15-10-02Cl1(SP) | dunbTtp Filter 1
2601-15-10-02-20CI
-20SP dunbTp Filter 1
6 | 2601-15-10-03Cl1(SP) | dunbTtp Filter 1
2601-15-10-03-20CI
-20SP dunbTp Filter 1
7 | 2501-12-242 KpbiLlka Cover 1 1
8 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 FOCT 6402-70 6 6
9 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-69gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
10 | 2501-12-181CrI1(SP) ®naney, Flange 1 1
11 MaHxeTa 95-120-12 | Collar 95-120-12
BABSL AS DIN 3761 | BABSL AS DIN 3761
(Art —2315) (Art —2315) 1 1

4-15




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
12 MogwmnHmk 3516H Bearing 3516H

FOCT 5721-75 (no- | GOST 5721-75
NnycKkaeTcsa 3amMmeHa (replacement for pos.
Ha No3.26) 26 is allowed) 1 1

13 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo C 80 Ring S 80

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1

14 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

15 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

16 | 700-28-2124 Pbim-Bont M20 Eye-bolt M20

FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 1 1

17 | 2501-12-15Crl1(SP) MNepenaya rmasHas Main gear 1

2501-12-15-20Crl1(SP) | MNepeaaya rnaBHas Main gear 1
18 | 370710 Mpobka Plug 2
37 0710-20 Mpobka Plug 2
19 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5

20 | 325383 WtndpT Pin 2 2

21 Konbuo 030-035-30- | Ring 030-035-30-2-
2-NMNP-1314-1 IPR-1314-1
rOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005204-84 TU38.005204-84 4 4

22 | 325463 WrndpT Pin 4 4
23 | 28 0550 Bont M16x1,5-6gx50 | Bolt M16x1,5-6gx50

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0550-20 Bont M16x1,5-6gx50 | Bolt M16x1,5-6gx50
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
24 LWanba 160T Washer 160T
FOCT 6402-70 FOCT 6402-70 4 4
25 | 2501-12-19Cl1(SP) Kopobka nepepay ¢ | Gearbox with hy-
cucTtemMon ruapo- draulic control sys-
ynpaBneHus tem 1
2501-12-19-20CT1(SP) | Kopobka nepepay ¢ | Gearbox with hy-
cucTemon ruapo- draulic control sys-
ynpasneHus tem 1
26 MoawunHuk Bearing
22216MBW33 (go- 22216MBW33 (re-
nyckaeTcq 3ameHa placement for pos.
Ha no3.12) 12 is allowed) 1 1

4-16



2502-2K0C(KDS)

€9

GE€ LE| 8F
9¢€

9§ 29

6€ O

ey |SY
W vy
114

<4

9

1a

19 L2

65
€L 18§
09 1S

62
0z

14

VA4

|4
8y

6v
0S
LS

es

€S
14°]

SS

9s

62
0C

<!

pe €l v S L 8 LI £L bl SL |81
z 9 oL ZL Il
b 6 9l
e 6L
0z
ze
G
Le / A
LL
£z
62
0z T, ez
el o
8z
12 ©
(o]
9z
€1
O © / ¢z
@) (8]
(®] [_ —|\ (o] L
o o 0l
o 6

PucyHok 4.5 lMepepayva rmaBHas

Figure 4.5 Main gear

4-17



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.3 2501-12-15CI MNepenayva rnaBHas
2501-12-15SP Main gear

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.5 | 2501-12-15CT1(SP) MNepepnaya rmasHas \ Main gear X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No IIIIEII
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %zzﬁnn/perunn
No UkHL | T
1 | 2501-12-120 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
2 2501-12-120-01 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2 2
3 | 2501-12-120-02 Mpoknaaka Gasket 6 6
4 MogwwnnHmk 97521A | Bearing 97521A
FOCT 6364-78 GOST 6364-78 1 1
5 | 313512-12-24 CtakaH Sleeve 1 1
6 | 2501-12-216-01 YronbHuk KoHUeBon | End angle-piece 2 2
7 Manka M14x1,5 Nut M14x1,5
rOCT 5916-70 GOST 5916-70 2 2
8 | 2501-12-100 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
9 | 285120 bont Bolt 2 2
10 | 41 5090 XOMYTUK Clip 2 2
11 Mposonoka KC1,6 Wire KC1.6
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 ™ ™M
12 | 2501-12-160CrI1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
13 Mposonoka KC 1 Wire KC 1
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 1,5m | 1,5m
14 | 313512-12-25 Crynuua Hub 1 1
15 | 2501-12-109 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
16 | 2501-12-122 Bont cneunaneHbil | Special bolt 16 16
17 | 315317 Lanba Washer 16 16
18 | 300310 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1,5
NOCT 5916-70 GOST 5916-70 16 16
19 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
20 | 310225 Lanba Washer 46 46
21 | 313512-12-23 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
22 MoawwunHmk 3003122 | Bearing 3003122
FOCT 5721-75 GOST 5721-75 1 1
23 | 285130 bonTt Bolt 6 6
24 | 313512-12-27 KpbiLka Cover 1 1
25 | 2501-12-133CTI1(SP) Tpyb6a Pipe 1 1
26 | 2501-12-216 YronbHuk KoHueBon | End angle-piece 2 2

4-18




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
27 | 2501-12-222 Wryuep Pipe union 3 3
28 | 2501-12-134CT1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
29 | 28 0350 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 44 44
30 | 350520 BuHT M8-6gx16 Screw M8-6gx16
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
31 | 2501-12-117 arika Nut 1 1
32 | 2501-12-116 MnactnHa Plate 1 1
34 | 313512-12-28 Brynka Bushing 1 1
35 | 700-58-2122 Konsbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
36 MogwwnnHmk 53616H | Bearing 53616H
FOCT 5721-75 (go- | GOST 5721-75 (re-
nyckaeTcs 3aMmeHa placement for pos.
Ha no3.37) 37 is allowed) 1 1
37 MoAawmnnHmk Bearing
22316W33 22316W33
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89
(oonyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha no3.36) 36 is allowed) 1 1
38 | 2501-12-108 LWecTepHsa Gear 1 1
39 | 2501-12-129CT1(SP) LecTepHsa Gear 1 1
40 | 2501-12-101 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
41 | 28 5585 Bont Bolt 14 14
42 | 315271 LWanba Washer 21 21
43 | 2501-12-115 Mpoknaaka Gasket 6 6
44 | 2501-12-115-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
45 | 2501-12-115-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
46 MogwwnnHmk 97518A1 | Bearing 97518A1
FOCT 6364-78 GOST 6364-78 1 1
47 | 2501-12-114 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
48 | 28 0545 Bont 3Mx1,5-6gx45 | Bolt 3Mx1,5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
49 | 2501-12-113 Kpbiwka Cover 1 1
50 | 2501-12-103 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
51 | 2501-12-205 lMpocTtaBka Spacer 1 1
52 | 2501-12-203 CtakaH Sleeve 1 1
53 | 2501-12-106 LectepHs (aonycka- | Gear (replacement for
eTcs 3aMeHa Ha pos. 54 is allowed)
no3.54) 1 1
54 | 2501-12-147CT1(SP) LectepHsa (aonycka- | Gear (replacement
eTcs 3aMeHa Ha for pos. 53 is al-
no3.53) lowed) 1 1
55 Konbuo 175-180-36- | Ring 175-180-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

4-19




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VICToMHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Stlty per unit
No ukHL | T
56 MogwmnHuk 7224A Bearing 7224A

TY37.006.162-89 TU37.006.162-89 2 2
57 | 2501-12-112 Mpoknaaka Gasket 6 6
58 | 2501-12-112-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
59 | 2501-12-112-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
60 | 2501-12-131CTl1(SP) Tpyb6a Pipe 1 1
61 Bont M12-69x60 Bolt M12-6gx60

OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 7 7
62 | 325463 Wtndpt Pin 4 4
63 | 700-37-2171 Mpobka 3-kr3/8” Plug 3-kg3/8”

TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 1 1
64 | 37 250-08 Mpobka 3-kr1/4” Plug 3-kg1/4”

TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 2 2
65 | 2501-12-130CT1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
66 Bont Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx60 M16x1,5-6gx60

OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 1 1
67 | 2501-12-140CT1(SP) KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2 2
68 | 28 5586 bonTt Bolt 6 6

4-20



2502-2KAC(KDS)

1"

E
P S

18 \ V—G’T'ﬁxﬁ; N e 2
® \_ = 1.

- N W AN N
e

PucyHok 4.6 Kopobka nepepa4 ¢ cuctemon rugpoynpaBneHuns
Figure 4.6 Gearbox with hydraulic control system

4-21



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.4 2501-12-19CI Kopobka nepepay c cucrtemon rugpoynpasrieHus
2501-12-19SP Gearbox with hydraulic control system
No Kon-Bo Ha nc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J_:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.6, | 2501-12-19CT1(SP) Kopobka nepegay ¢ | Gearbox with hy-
4.7 cucTtemom rmgpo- draulic control sys-
ynpaBneHus tem X
2501-12-19-20CrI1(SP) | Kopobka nepegay ¢ | Gearbox with hy-
cucTemom rmagpo- draulic control sys-
ynpaBneHuns tem X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rt'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 2501-15-110 Maney, Pin 1 1
2 1340350 LnoHka 5x7,5 Key 5x7,5
FOCT 24071-97 GOST 24071-97 1 1
3 | 2501-15-112 Lanbda Washer 1 1
4 | 2501-12-145 Pbivar Lever 1 1
5 Bont M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
6 MogwwnnHmk 941/20 Bearing 941/20
FOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 2 2
7 Bont M12-69x30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
8 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
9 | 2501-12-143 Pbiuar Lever 2 2
10 Bont M8-6gx35 Bolt M8-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
11 | 2501-12-162CT1(SP) KpoHLTenH Bracket 2 2
12 MoawwnnHuk 942/40 Bearing 942/40
FOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 1 1
13 Konbuo 075-081-36- | Ring 075-081-36-2-
2-PM1314-1 IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1
14 MoawwunHmk 1000909 | Bearing 1000909
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 2 2
15 | 58 0434 Konbuo C45 Ring C45
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
16 | 2501-12-233 Kpblilwka Cover 1 1

4-22



2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
17 ManxeTta 1,2-45x65-3| Collar 1,2-45x65-3

FOCT 8752-79/ GOST 8752-79/

OCT 3805146-78 OST 3805146-78 1 1
18 | 2501-12-241 Kpblwwka Cover 1 1
19 | 58 0307 Konbuo C34 Ring C34

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
20 ManxeTa 2,2-35x55-4| Collar 2,2-35x55-4

FOCT 8752-79/ GOST 8752-79/

OCT 3805146-78 OST 3805146-78

(oonyckaeTca 3ameHa | (replacement for pos.

Ha noas. 21) 21 is allowed) 1 1
21 | T850.1308395 MaHxeTa ¢ npyxu- Collar with spring

HOW (gonyckaeTcs (replacement for pos.

3ameHa Ha nos. 20) 20 is allowed) 1 1
22 | 31 5318 LWanba Washer 1 1
23 | 2501-12-232 KpoOHLITENH Bracket 1 1
24 | 28 0545 BonTt Bolt

3M12x1,5-6gx30 3M12x1,5-6gx30

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

28 0545-20 bont Bolt

3M12x1,5-69%x30 3M12x1,5-69%x30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
25 Mpoeonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1,6

FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 am 4m
26 | 2501-12-164CT1(SP) Pbivar Lever 1 1
27 | 2501-12-163CTl1(SP) Ban Shaft 1 1

4-23



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

[ (

PucyHok 4.7 Kopo6Gka nepeaga4 ¢ cucteMoun ruapoynpaBneHus
Figure 4.7 Gearbox with hydraulic control system

4-24



2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 700-37-2140 Mpobka Plug 3
700-37-2140-20 Mpo6bka Plug 3
2 | 40 0468-34 Konbuo Ring 1 1
3 | 385666 MpyxuHa Spring 3 3
4 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
5 |310225 LWanba Washer 4 4
6 | 285386 bont Bolt 4 4
7 40 0468-34 Konbuo Ring 1 1
8 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
9 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 6
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 6
10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
11 | 2501-12-197 Btynka Bushing 1 1
12 | 2501-12-90 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-12-90-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
13 Konbuo 022-028-36- | Ring 022-028-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
14 | 28 0545 bont Bolt
3M12x1,5-6gx30 3M12x1,5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0545-20 BonTt Bolt
3M12x1,5-69%x30 3M12x1,5-69%x30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
15 Mposonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4m 4m
16 | 32 5465 WtndpT Pin 2 2
17 | 2001-12-74 KpbllLka Cover 1 1
18 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
19 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
20 | 450272 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0272-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

4-25




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
21 | 2501-12-20CT1(SP) Kopobka nepegau Planetary gearbox
nnaHeTapHas 1
2501-12-20-20Crl1(SP) | Kopobka nepegau Planetary gearbox
nraHetapHas 1
22 | 450141 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0141-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
23 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
24 | 2501-12-156CT1(SP) Kpblilwka Cover 1 1
25 | 2501-12-98 Tpyba Pipe 2 2
26 | 2501-15-20CT1(SP) Brnok ynpasneHus Control unit 1 1
27 | 2501-12-97 Brynka Bushing 2 2

4-26



2502-2K0C(KDS)

N

S € ¥ S 9 L 8 6 0L1LL ZLEL VL S1

[ [ ] ] / B

TN/
65 O S O, O P
85 Ll
Ly &
1S 3
3 \\».\\\ o m—‘ —_
9z = OIS 02 g
1z
" \ 22
sz 7 1 / ] €2
€S A 2 \vu
SS S\-
\
89 19
09) 19 2ZS Z9 €9 ¥9 G9 99 9§
A
vS
€9 SN\ ”
ZS q
LS N
8“
mv\ 0
8y
s AN | AR

NQ\ m MW “zm(”mm
9 h N |+
sv 0 {0 )
el Y
4 4 (22 Zv w0 6% 8 LE 9¢ SE€ PE £¢

PucyHok 4.8 Kopobka nepepa4 nnaHetapHas
Figure 4.8 Planetary gearbox
4-27



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.5 2501- 12-20CIN Kopo6ka nepepa4y nnaHeTapHas

2501- 12-20SP Planetary gearbox

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnomnHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J_:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.8 | 2501-12-20CT1(SP) Kopo6ka nepepnav Planetary gearbox
nraHeTapHas X
2501-12-20-20CI1(SP) | Kopobka nepegav Planetary gearbox
nnaHeTapHas X
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rt'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 2501-12-62 BapabaH Drum 1 1
2 | 2501-12-61 LLlecTepHs Gear 1 1
3 | 325390 Wrndpt Pin 2 2
4 58 5960 Konbuo Ring 1 1
5 | 2501-12-187 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
6 Wapwuk B8-100 Ball B8-100
OCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 11 11
7 | 2501-12-231 Onck Disk 11 11
8 | 2501-12-124CTl1(SP) Onck Disk 15 15
9 | 2501-12-188 LLlecTtepHs Gear 1 1
10 | 58 5960-01 KonbLo Ring 1 1
11 | 325382 Wrndpt Pin 6 6
12 | 2501-12-52 MopLueHb Piston 3 3
13 | 2501-12-181-14 Konbuo Ring 4 4
14 | 2501-12-181-11 Konbuo ynnoTHm- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 3 3
15 | 315220 Lanba Washer 22 22
16 | 2501-12-218 Bont cneunanbHbii | Special bolt 22 22
17 | 2501-12-229 LecTepHsa Gear 1 1
18 | 2501-12-228 bapabaH Drum 1 1
19 | 2501-12-37 Huck Disk 5 5
20 | 2501-12-125CT1(SP) Hunck Disk 6 6
21 | 2501-12-56 BapabaH Drum 1 1
22 | 44 0046 Konbuo ynnoTHm- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 2 2
23 | 2501-12-225 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
24 | 2501-12-149CT1(SP) Ban Shaft 1 1
25 | 58 0820 Konbuo C130 Ring C130
rOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 2 2

4-28




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No m

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
26 | 58 0880 Konbuo C180 Ring C180

NOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
27 Mposonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1,6

OCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 2m 2m
28 | 285130 BonTt Bolt 8 8
29 | 2501-12-120CT1(SP) Bbyctep Booster 1 1
30 | 28 5517 bonTt Bolt 20 20
31 | 2501-12-161CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
32 | 2501-12-222-01 Wryuep Pipe union 2 2
33 | 2501-12-41 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
34 | 2501-12-42 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
35 | 2501-12-121Cl1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1 1
36 | 2501-12-181-17 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 1 1
37 | 2501-12-43 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
38 | 47 5460 MNaney Pin 24 24
39 | 385212-01 MpyxunHa Spring 90 90
40 | 2501-12-44 Kopniyc Housing 1 1
41 | 700-38-2646-01 MpyxuHa Spring 48 48
42 | 2501-12-45 ®naney, Flange 1 1
43 | 2501-12-153CT1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1 1
44 | 2501-12-217 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
45 | 2501-12-53 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
46 | 2501-12-181-09 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 1 1
47 | 2501-12-181-16 KonbLo Ring 2 2
48 | 2501-12-181 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 2 2
49 | 58 0818 Konbuo C125 Ring C125

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
50 MoawwnnHuk 76-214A | Bearing 76-214A

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 1
51 | 580810 Konsbuo C110 Ring C110

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
52 MoawwmnHuk 76-212A | Bearing 76-212A

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 2 2
53 | 2501-12-87 Konbuo Ring 1 1
54 | 58 0609 Konbuo C60 Ring C60

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
55 | 2501-12-207 Ban Shaft 1 1
56 MoawunHuk Bearing

6-1000926J1 6-1000926L

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 2 2
57 | 2501-12-65 LLecTtepHs Gear 1 1
58 | 2501-12-123CTl1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1 1
59 | 2501-12-208 LecTepHsa Gear 1 1

4-29




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VICToMHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
60 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo C80 Ring C80

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
61 | 2501-12-209 Konbuo Ring 1 1
62 MogwmnHmk 120 Bearing 120

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 1
63 | 58 0850 Konsuo C150 Ring C150

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
64 | 2501-12-181-01 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoe 1 1
65 | 58 0814 Konbuo C120 Ring C120

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
66 | 580760 Konbuyo C100 Ring C100

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
67 | 2501-12-63 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
68 | 2501-12-183 Konbuo Ring 1 1
69 | 375419 3arnywka End plug 1 1
70 | 310225 LWanba Washer 3 3
71 | 28 0395 bont M12-6gx160 Bolt M12-6gx 160

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
72 | 28 0359 bont 3M12-6gx45 Bolt 3M12-6gx45

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1

4-30



PucyHok 4.9 byctep
Figure 4.9 Booster

2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.6 2501-12-120CIN bycTep
2501-12-120SP Booster

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(j.tly per unit
No UKHL | T
4.9 | 2501-12-120CT1(SP) Byctep Booster X -
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konuyectso Ha
— nucrorHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHne HavumeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?gtity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-12-212 Kopnyc Housing 1 -
2 | 2501-12-181-04 Konbuo Ring 1 -
3 | 2501-12-213 MopLueHb Piston 1 -
4 | 2501-12-181 KonbLo Ring 1 -
5 | 2501-12-71 Tapenka Plate 3 -
6 | 2501-12-72 Konbuo Ring 1 -
7 | 2501-12-77 KonbLo Ring 1 -

4-31



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

6 7 8
A
G 9
) 72,27
3 07
e
2= I
~
)
el
PucyHok 4.10 Boauno
Figure 4.10 Carrier
4.7 2501-12-121CIN Boaguno
2501-12-121SP Carrier
Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonxenve
Fig. Designation Denomination y%.tly per unit
No UKHL | T
4.10| 2501-12-121CT(SP) Boauno | Carrier % %
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuuecTtBo Ha
- ncnorsHeHve
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rtity per unit
No UkHL | T
1 MoawmnHmk Bearing
10009241 1000924D
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 1
2 58 0865 Konbuo C165 Ring C165
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
3 | 2501-12-48 Boguno Carrier 1 1
4 2501-12-68 Ocb Axle 4 4
5 |2001-12-111CMN(SP) | WTndr Pin 4 4
6 | 2501-12-66 Catennut Satellite 4 4
8 | 2501-12-160 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8
7 MoawunHuk Bearing
6-252908[ 6-252908D 4 4
9 Wapwuk B8-100 Ball B8-100
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1

4-32



1\ /2
L7

=/

w,

N
S P T SE

N
iy

N
=

LALLM L L \’

v

PucyHok 4.11 Boguno
Figure 4.11 Carrier

— —_— p— 4 —_— - pu— pu—

2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.8 2501-12-123CIN Boauno
2501-12-123SP Carrier

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(].tly per unit
No UkHL | T

4.11| 2501-12-123CT1(SP) Boauno | Carrier X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
= UCMornHeHne
nos. O60o3Ha4yeHne HaumeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?ﬁtity per unit
No ukHL | T
1 MoawunHuk Bearing
6-252908[ 6-252908D 4 4
2 | 2501-12-67 Cartennur Satellite 4 4
3 | 2501-12-160 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8
4 |2001-12-111CMN(SP) | WTtndr Pin 4 4
5 2501-12-70 Ocb Axle 4 4
6 | 2501-12-50 Boawuno Carrier 1 1

4-33



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

i

v,

YA YR

l]x"
E pal

V27,

N

N\

PucyHok 4.12 Bopauno
Figure 4.12 Carrier

49 2501-12-153CIN Boguno

2501-12-153SP Carrier

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%.tly per unit
No UKHL T

4.12 | 2501-12-153CI(SP) Boauno | Carrier X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
= UCTOSHEHWe
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Stity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 2501-12-189 Ocb Axle 4 4
2 | 2501-12-160 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8
3 MoawwunHuk Bearing
6-252908[ 6-252908D 4 4

4 | 2501-12-184 Carennur Satellite 4 4

5 |2001-12-111CMN(SP) | WTndr Pin 4 4

6 | 2501-12-185 Carennur Satellite 4 4

7 MoawwunHuk Bearing

252808[ 252808D 4

8 | 2501-12-160-01 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8

9 | 2501-12-206 Boawuno Carrier 1

4-34



2502-2K0C(KDS)

31

24

S RIS L

PucyHok 4.12 'mapoTpaHcchopmaTop

Figure 4.12 Torque converter

4-35



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.10 2501-14-12CIN MNmppoTpaHccopmaTop
2501-14-12SP Torque converter

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnomnHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
4.12, 2501-14-12CrI1(SP) M'mopoTpaHcdopma- | Torgue converter
4.13 TOp X
2501-14-12-20CTI1(SP) M'mapoTpaHcdopma- | Torque converter
TOp X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q%?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
2 | 2501-14-123Cr1(SP) dnaHel Flange 1
2501-14-123-20CT1(SP) | ®naHev Flange 1
3 Wanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
4 Bont M8-6gx55 Bolt M8-6gx55
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
5 | 440006 Mpobka Plug 2 2
6 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1 1
7 Hatunk TM100-B Sensor TM100-B
TY 37003.800-77 TU 37003.800-77 1
HOatuuk TM100-BT Sensor TM100-BT
TY 37003.800-77 TU 37003.800-77 1
8 | 375331 Mpo6bka Plug 2
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 2
9 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
10 | 28 0165 BonTt M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0165-20 BonTt M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
11 | 2001-14-57 ®naHey, Flange 1 1
12 Bont M12-69gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
13 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 13

4-36




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHune vicrionnexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 | 2001-14-27 KpbiLlka Cover 1 1
15 Konsbuo 066-071-30- | Ring 066-071-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
16 | 2001-14-58-02 Brynka Bushing 1 1
17 Konsbuo 025-030-30- | Ring 025-030-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
18 | 2001-14-49 BTynka Bushing 1 1
19 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5625-20 Mpo6bka Plug 2
20 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
21 | 312501-90-24CT1(SP) | Macno3sabopHuk Oil intake 1 1
22 | 28 0187 Bont M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0187-20 Bont M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
23 | 2001-14-37 BTynka Bushing 1 1
24 | 2501-14-58 Btynka Bushing 1 1
25 | 38327 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
26 | 47-59-205 Konbuo Ring 4 4
27 | 46-05-764 Lan6a Washer 2 2
28 | 2501-14-59 Mpobka Plug 1 1
29 | 1101-15-52 MepexogHuk Adapter 1
1101-15-52-20 MNepexogHuK Adapter 1
30 HaTtunk aBapurHoro | Emergency oil pres-
JaBneHusa macna sure sensor
3602.3829 3602.3829
TY37.453.092-93 TU37.453.092-93 1 1
31 | 2501-20-8-01 Bont 3axumHon Clamp bolt 1
2501-20-8-01-20 Bont 3axmMmHon Clamp bolt 1

4-37



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

A-A

20 %% 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

Q 32

o

~=NW

48

i |

-

/| s

64 63 62 61 60 11{ 58 57 56 55 54 53

PucyHok 4.13 'mgpoTpaHccgpopmaTop
Figure 4.13 Torque converter

4-38



2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyectBo Ha
ncnosniHeHne

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 305250 anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1,5
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 24
30 5250-20 arka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1,5
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 24
2 | 700-31-2468 lNMnactnHa cTtonop- Lock plate
Haga 12 12
3 |295535 Wnunbka Stud 24 24
4 | 2501-14-104Cr1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 1 1
5 MoawwnnHmk QJ222M | Bearing QJ222M
(nonyckaetcs 3ame- | replacement for pos.
Ha Ha No3.6 unu 6 or pos. 7 is al-
nos.7) lowed) 2 2
6 MoawunHuk Bearing
6-176222]1 (nonyc- 6-176222L (replace-
KaeTcsi 3aMeHa Ha ment for pos. 5 or
no3.5 unu nos.7) pos. 7 is allowed)
FOCT 8995-75 GOST 8995-75 2 2
7 MoAawmnnHmk Bearing
176222J1 176222L (replace-
(nonyckaetcs 3ame- | ment for pos. 5 or
Ha Ha no3.5 unu pos. 6 is allowed)
no3.6) GOST 8995-75
FOCT 8995-75 2 2
8 | 2501-14-21 Kpblwka Cover 2 2
9 | 404-14-106CT1(SP) MydbTa (gonyckaetca | Coupling (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.10) for pos. 10 is allowed) 1 1
10 | 2501-14-17 MydpTa (gonyckaetcs | Coupling (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos.9) for pos. 9 is allowed) 1 1
11 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 2m 2m
12 | 28 0339 Bont 3M12-6gx30 Bolt 3M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0339-20 Bont 3M12-6gx30 Bolt 3M12-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
13 | 28 5555-01 bonTt Bolt 12
28 5555-01-20 Bont Bolt 12
14 | 58 0760 Konbuo 100 Ring C100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
15 | 58 0855 Konbuo 155 Ring C155
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
16 Konbuo 480-490-58- | Ring 480-490-58-2-3
2-3 (gonyckaetcs (replacement for
3ameHa Ha no3.17) pos.17 is allowed)
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
17 | 40 0468-11 Konbuo (gonyckaetca | Ring (replacement
3ameHa Ha n03.16) for pos.16 is allowed) 1 1
18 | 32355 WrndpT Pin 2 2

4-39



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
19 | 40 0468-22 Konbuo Ring 1 1
20 | 375332 Mpobka Plug 2 2
21 | 700-37-2140 Mpobka Plug 1

700-37-2140-20 Mpobka Plug 1

22 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

23 | 2501-14-102CT1(SP) Koneco TypbuHHoe Turbine wheel 1 1
24 | 2501-14-79 Kopnyc Housing 1

2501-14-79-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
25 | 2501-14-56-01 Koneco HacocHoe Pump wheel 1 1
26 | 28 0590 Pbim-6ont M16 Eye-Bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 1
28 0590-20 Pbim-6ont M16 Eye-bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 1

27 | 2501-14-86-01 Koneco peaktopa Stator wheel 1 1
28 | 2501-14-116CT1(SP) MydTa Coupling 1 1
29 | 403-16-109CT1(SP) Wryuep Pipe union 1 1
30 | 44 0093 Mpobka Plug 2 2
31 | 2501-14-144 Konbuo Ring 1 1
32 | 2501-14-65 Konnektop Manifold 1 1
33 | 2501-14-66 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
34 | 28 0359-02 Bont 3M12-6gx50 Bolt 3M12-6gx50

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
28 0359-20 Bont 3M12-6gx50 Bolt 3M12-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
35 | 700-40-4875 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
700-40-4875-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
36 Bont M12-69x40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 11 11
37 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 13
38 | 2501-14-60-01 KpbllLka Cover 1 1
39 MaHxeTa Collar 125-150-12
125-150-12 BAFUDSLX7
BAFUDSLX7 (Art.-Nr.334229)
(Art.-Nr.334229) 1 1

40 | 2501-14-122CTr1(SP) dnaHew Flange 1 1

41 | 28 5330 bonTt Bolt 8
28 5330-20 Bont Bolt 8
42 | 2501-14-19 KpbllLka Cover 1 1
43 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

4-40




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
44 | 2501-12-181-36 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 1
45 | 2501-14-117Cr1(SP) Ocb peaktopa Stator axle 1 1
46 | 450302 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0302-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
47 | 700-58-2332 Konbuo C25 Ring C25
MOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
48 Hacoc HLU32YK-3J1 Pump NSH32UK-3L
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
Hacoc HW32YK-3NT | Pump NSH32UK-
CTY 3-25-180-97 3LT
GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
49 | 295220 Lnunbka Stud 4 4
50 ["arka M10 Nut M10
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
51 anba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
52 | 310180 Lanba 10 Washer 10
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
31 0180-20 Lanba 10 Washer 10
OCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
53 | 58 0550 Konbuo 55 Ring C55
OCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
54 | 700-58-2278 Konbuo C90 Ring C90
OCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
55 | 2501-14-47 MydpTa Coupling 1 1
56 | 2501-14-82 Brynka Bushing 1 1
57 MogwwnnHmk 11 Bearing 111
OCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
58 | 2501-14-80 dnaHey, Flange 1 1
59 BonTt Bolt 4 4
60 | 2501-14-81 LectepHsa Gear 1 1
61 | 58 0320 Konbuo C36 Ring C36
OCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
62 | 2501-12-181-36 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 1
63 MoawunHuk Bearing
1032924K1M 1032924K1M
FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 1 1
64 | 58 5806 KonbLo Ring 1 1

4-41



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

T.NIT

27 BT S T 44

v-v

7

Fadima

0Z 6L 8L LL 9L SL vL LLEL CZLLLOLE 8 L 9

PucyHok 4.14 Bnok ynpaBneHus

Figure 4.14 Control unit

4-42



2502-2K0C(KDS)

411

2501-15-20CIN bnok ynpaBneHus
2501-15-20SP  Control unit

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
nornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL | T
4.14| 2501-15-20CT1(SP) Bnok ynpasneHus \ Control unit X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No I:II!:II
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Rt'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 285200 bont Bolt 11 11
2 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 24 24
3 | 285210 bont Bolt 4 4
4 | 2501-15-143CTl1(SP) Pbivar Lever 1 1
5 | 2501-15-170 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
6 | 2501-15-133 Mnuta Plate 1 1
7 | 2501-15-162-01 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
8 | 2501-15-150 3arnyuwka End plug 1 1
9 |385159-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
10 | 2501-15-186 30MN0THUK Spool 1 1
11 | 38 5048-01 MpyxnHa Spring 2 2
12 | 2501-15-187 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
13 | 2501-15-37 Ctonop Lock 1 1
14 | 2501-15-136 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
15 | 2501-15-29 KnanaH Valve 1 1
16 | 2501-15-178 30MN0THUK Spool 1 1
17 | 310110 LWanba 6 Washer 6
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2 2
18 | 38 5278-01 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
19 | 38 5325-01 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
20 | 2501-15-179 MnaHka Strip 1 1
21 | 2501-15-223 Ocb Axle 1 1
22 | 310280 Lanba 16x1 Washer 16x1
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 1 1
23 | 2501-15-222 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1 1
24 | 2501-15-132 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
25 | 2501-15-131 Mnuta Plate 1 1
26 | 2501-15-140 30MOTHUK Spool 1 1
27 | 2501-15-169 KpbiLka Cover 1 1
28 BonTt M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
29 | 2501-15-141 30S10THUK Spool 1 1

4-43




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne VICToMHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htity per unit
No UKHL | T
30 | 2501-15-130CT1(SP) [poccenb Throttle 1 1
31 Wapwuk B-10-100 Ball B-10-100

rOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 4 4
32 | 2501-15-44 Kopnyc dumkcatopa Locator housing 4 4
33 | 2501-15-168 Onopa npyXuHbl Spring support 4 4
34 | 38 5092-01 MpyxvHa Spring 4 4
35 MoawwnnHuk 941/15 Bearing 941/15

FOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 2 2

4-44



NN
N

NSO

¥ “\‘ 18
IS NN

10 1

|

!
SN
-
‘“\%
PN L

o T e——
. N
7
/

ANN
- |

PucyHok 4.15 KnanaH
Figure 4.15 Valve

4-45

2502-2K0C(KDS)



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.12 2501-15-22CIN KnanaH
2501-15-22SP Valve

No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue ronxewne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J_:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.15| 2501-15-22CrI1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
2501-15-22-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - ncnonb3oBaTb NPU TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE U XPaHEeHUMU
NOTE *- use during transportation and storage
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rt'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 Bont M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
2 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
3 | 2501-15-49 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
4 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
5 | 2501-15-136 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
6 | 385048-01 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
7 | 2501-15-29 KnanaH Valve 1 1
8 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 2
9 | 2501-15-227 30MOTHUK Spool 1 1
10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
11 | 375331 Mpo6bka Plug 2
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 2
12 | 38 5277-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
13 | 2501-15-130 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
14 | 38 5578-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
15 | 2601-15-26 Konbuo Ring 3 3
16 | 2601-15-26-01 Konbuo Ring 1 1
17 | 2501-15-224 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
18 | 2501-15-220 3arnyuka* End plug* 1 1

4-46



\\\\\\\\\\\\\




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.13 2501-15-138-01CIM KnanaH

2501-15-138-01SP  Valve

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J_:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.16| 2501-15-138-01CI1(SP) | Knanax Valve X
2501-15-138-01-20CI1
-20SP KnanaH Valve X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
ncnornHexHne
nos. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |315180 LLlanta Washer 4 4
2 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1
3 | 2501-15-127-01 Mpobka Plug 1 1
4 | 385487-01 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
5 | 47-15-19 KnanaH Valve 1 1
6 | 450161 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
7 Bont M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
8 Lanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
9 | 405-15-35 KpbiLka Cover 1 1
10 | 2501-15-122 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-15-122-20CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
11 | 2501-15-125 30M0THUK Spool 1 1
12 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
13 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 1

4-48




%

2502-2K0C(KDS)

X5 /3/\/\ OB Y,
6

PucyHok 4.17 KnanaH
Figure 4.17 Valve

4-49



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.14 1101-16-112CN KnanaH

1101-16-112SP Valve

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.17| 1101-16-112Crl1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
1101-16-112-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %zzﬁﬁnlperunn
No ukHL | T
1 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 375920 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5920-20 Mpobka Plug 1
3 | 1101-16-32 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
4 | 1101-16-33 Brynka Bushing 1 1
5 Konbuo C26 Ring C26
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
6 | 385479 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
7 Wapwuk 622,225-200 | Ball B22,225-200
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1

4-50



2502-2K0C(KDS)

727

S

r
i

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
\ B A A A

swas | | AN |

By

B-BO
35 32 33 36 3733 38 39
LR

PucyHok 4.18 Bnok ynpaBneHus
Figure 4.18 Control unit

4-51



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.15 1501-15-41CI1 Bnok ynpaBneHus
1501-15-41SP Control unit

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.18| 1501-15-41Cl1(SP) Bnok ynpasneHus Control unit X
1501-15-41-20ClN(SP) | brnok ynpaeneHus Control unit X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %zzﬁnn/perunn
No ukHL | T
1 Konbuo 024-028-25- | Ring 024-028-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 1501-15-72 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
3 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
4 | 2501-15-151 3arnyLka End plug 1 1
5 | 450299 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0299-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6 | 700-37-2182-01 Mpobka Plug 2
700-37-2182-01-20 Mpobka Plug 2
7 | 1501-15-60 Kpblwwka Cover 1 1
8 | 370260 Mpobka 3 KI 1/4” Plug 3 KG 1/4"
TY 23.1.506-91 TU 23.1.506-91 2 2
9 | 375331 Mpo6bka Plug 4
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 4
10 | 38 5050-05-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
11 | 1501-15-46 KnanaH Valve 1 1
12 | 1501-15-49 Kopnyc Housing 1
1501-15-49-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
13 | 312501-91-157 KnnH Wedge 5 5
14 | 45 0298 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0298-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
15 | 1501-15-61 Kpbllwka Cover 1 1
16 BonTt M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 18 18
17 Wanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 23 23
18 "anka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 5 5

4-52




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
. . N uantity per unit
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination QYXJ'I A .
UKHL

19 | 2501-15-152 Tpyba Pipe 1 1
20 | 1501-15-57 Banuk Roller 1 1
21 ManxeTa Collar

2.2-30x52-3 2.2-30x52-3

FOCT 8752-79 GOST 8752-79 2 2
22 | 1501-15-59 Pbivar Lever 2 2
23 | 1501-15-37 Pbivar Lever 2 2
24 | 1501-15-36 Pbiuar Lever 1 1
25 MoawwnnHuk 941/30 Bearing 941/30

FOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 4 4
26 | 1501-15-56 Banwnk Roller 1 1
27 MoawwunHuk 941/15 Bearing 941/15

rOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 2 2
28 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
29 | 1501-15-55 Banwuk Roller 1 1
30 | 2501-15-152-01 Tpyba Pipe 2 2
31 | 1501-15-51 30MN0THUK Spool 2 2
32 | 38 5581-01 MpyxnHa Spring 4 4
33 | 47-59-205 Konbuo Ring 32 32
34 | 1501-15-50 3010THUK Spool 2 2
35 | 1501-15-64 Konbuo Ring 2 2
36 | 1501-15-68 Ynop Stop 2 2
37 | 1501-15-69 Konbuo Ring 2 2
38 | 38 5391-01 MpyxuHa Spring 2 2
39 | 1501-15-52 MnyHxep Plunger 4 4
40 | 1501-15-53 TonkaTtenb Pusher 2 2
41 | 38 5579-01 MpyxnHa Spring 2 2
42 | 1501-15-54 Tonkatenb Pusher 2 2
43 | 2501-15-226 lMpoknagka Gasket 5 5

4-53



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

24 \i ,%/ 2
1" 1314 i5 16 1718 9 1" 14 20 21 2223 N
® PN LEE Y P "\ PR
\ / / / / §/ «
1 o - ’//[\\\1\\\\\\\\\}!\\?\}7/{/ ‘/l ] / [T % 27
{
9 / SUNSSS SR NS NSNS / \\‘ 2222 [1;,0 11{]/1// Ve 1 b\ § /
7z / N \ ¥/ g
8 Y /
i i N
. RN \
s o W) o ' N 28
|7 - 7\ ZRN “%f
6 7. 7
1 7 A TN
: 7 20N
5 7, & 130
NG
_ ™ 3
e |
4 ] \\\ 32
™33
3 < - N
7 AR LALTARARARAT AR T A LA R A A A A AR AR AR LT AR AR AR AL AR AR - \
2- 34
i .
/ / )2 s
77 T\ i i 7
I 4/ / LA
IV 7// -8
. : \ " = ’- ; Vx/
N N 7, 7
TENAN SN
\ \ \
\ \
19 19 1 SN

PucyHok 4.19 ®pukuMoH 6O0PTOBON U TOPMO3 OCTAHOBOUHbIN
Figure 4.19 Steering clutch and stopping brake

4-54




2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.16 2501-18-16-01CI1 ®pUKLNOH GOPTOBON N TOPMO3 OCTAHOBOYHbIN

2501-18-16-01SP Steering clutch and stopping brake

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
4.19| 2501-18-16-01CrI1(SP) | ®pukumnoH 6optoBon | Steering clutch and
N TOPMO3 OCTaHo- stopping brake
BOYHbIN X -
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
MUCcnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 580865 Konsbuo C165 Ring C165
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 -
2 | 580814 Konbuo C120 Ring C120
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 3 -
3 | 2501-18-74 Konbuo Ring 1 -
4 | 580820 Konbuo C130 Ring C130
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 -
5 | 2501-18-69 bapabaH Drum 1 -
6 | 280359-01 Bont 3M12-6gx35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 -
7 | 2501-18-72 Konbuo Ring 1 -
8 | 2501-18-71 Ob6onma Casing 1 -
9 | 2501-18-54 KpbiLlka Cover 1 -
10 Mposonoka KC1,6 Wire KC1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4m -
11 | 28 5517-02 BonTt Bolt 36 -
12 | 315220 LWanba Washer 36 -
13 | 2501-18-103CI1(SP) Huck Disk 7 -
14 | 2501-18-22 BapabaH Drum 2 -
15 | 2501-18-31 Hunck Disk 6 -
16 | 2501-18-70 MopLueHb Piston 1 -
17 | 2501-18-108CrI1(SP) BapabaH Drum 1 -
18 | 2501-12-181-26 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 -
19 | 325382 Wrndt Pin 4 -
20 | 2501-18-106CTr1(SP) MakeT anckos Gear pack 1 -
21 | 2501-18-59 MopleHb Piston 1 -
22 | 2501-18-64 Konbuo HaxxumHoe Thrust ring 1 -
23 | 2501-18-33-01 Kopnyc Housing 1 -

4-55




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue VICToMHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
24 Konbuo 039-045-36- | Ring 039-045-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668 TU 2531-
TY 2531-260- 260-00149245-00
00149245-00 3 -

25 | 325475 Wtndpt Pin 3 -

26 | 2501-12-181-05 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 -

27 | 2501-18-62 Konbuo Ring 1 -

28 | 2501-12-181-03 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 1 -
29 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 3 -

30 | 2501-18-50 Crynuua Hub 2 -
31 MoawwnnHmk 1000924 | Bearing 1000924

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 3 -

32 | 700-32-2074 Wtndpt Pin 2 -

33 | 2501-18-65 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoe 4 -

34 | 2501-18-78 Ban Shaft 1 -

35 | 281391 BonTt 3M12-69x110 Bolt 3M12-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 -

36 | 310225 Lanba Washer 12 -
37 | 2501-18-28 Tapenka Plate 4 -
38 MoawwnnHuk 124 Bearing 124

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 -

4-56



2502-2K0C(KDS)

417 2501-18-106CI1 TMakeT auckos
2501-18-106SP Gear pack

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}tly per unit
No UKHL | T

4.20| 2501-18-106CI(SP) MakeT guckos | Gear pack X -
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
= UCMOSTHEHNe
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?J[lmty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 Mposonoka KC1,6 Wire KC1,6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,9m -
2 | 2501-18-103CrI1(SP) Hunck Disk 9 -
3 2501-18-31 Ownck Disk 8 -
4 | 2501-18-58 Hunck Disk 1 -
1 2 3 4
‘% 3 I P — AN
NN AN NN NN
[/ NI LAY
|/ NN TV TNV TN TN
/] NT VYTV NV TNV TV
/] NVINVTYY TNV IV IV
ENENENENENENZNZN
% NNV IV NV IV
ENZNZENZNENENZNEN
% NVINVINVINVINV IV
BBV BBV BLBL BB §
-1 \lE, & S~ v :n.~

PucyHok 4.20 lMakeT auckos
Figure 4.20 Gear pack

4-57



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

13

12

1"

|B

PucyHok 4.21 YctaHOBKa peaykTopa npuMBoaa HacocoB
Figure 4.21 Pump drive reduction gear mounting

4-58



2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.18 2502-20-6-02CI1 YcTtaHOBKa peayKTopa npuMBoAa HacocoB

2502-20-6-02SP Pump drive reduction gear mounting

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

prl\/:c. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne rlonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
4.21| 2502-20-6-02CI(SP) YcraHoBka pegykto- | Pump drive reduction
pa npuBoda HacocoB | gear mounting X
2502-20-6-02-20CT1(SP) | YctaHoBka pegykto- | Pump drive reduction
pa npvBoAa HacocoB | gear mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicronnexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Rt'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 400-10-8 MnaHka Strip 1 1
2 | 440093 Mpobka Plug 2 2
3 | 2501-20-113-01CrI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
2501-20-113-01-20CN
-20SP | Pykas Hose 1
4 | 401-10-1 YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
401-10-1-20 YronbHWK Angle-piece 1
5 |44 0006 Mpobka Plug 2 2
6 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 8 8
7 | 2501-20-58 YTonbHWK Angle-piece 2 2
8 | 2501-20-8 Bont 3axxmumHoN Clamp bolt 4
2501-20-8-20 BonT 3axxMmHon Clamp bolt 4
9 | 2501-20-59 Wryuep Pipe union 3
2501-20-59-20 Wryuep Pipe union 3
10 | 2501-20-113Cl1(SP) Pykas Hose 2
2501-20-113-20CT1(SP) | Pykas Hose 2
11 | 2502-20-13-02Cl1(SP) | PepykTtop npusoaa Pump drive reduction
HacocoB gear 1
2502-20-13-02-20CI1 Penyktop npueoga Pump drive reduction
-20SP HacocoB gear 1
12 | 2501-20-113-02CrI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
2501-20-113-02-20CTI1
-20SP | Pykas Hose 1
13 | 2501-14-12CrI1(SP) M'apoTpaHcdopma-
TOp Torque converter 1
2501-14-12-20CT1(SP) | M'mgpoTpaHcdopma-
TOp Torque converter 1

4-59




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne

Ne puc.

Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha

ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 | 46-18-65 Wryuep Pipe union 1 1
15 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16

MH4152-62 MH4152-62 1 1
16 BonTt Bolt

M16-6gx45 M16-6gx45

FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 10 10
17 lWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
18 BonTt Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx60 M16x1.5-6gx60

FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2
19 | 305250 Manka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5

FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2

30 5250-20 Manka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5

OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
20 | 2501-20-57 YronbHuK Angle-piece 1 1
21 | 2501-20-58-01 YTronbHWK Angle-piece 1 1

4-60




2502-2K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 4.22 Pepyktop npuBoaa HacocoB
Figure 4.22 Pump drive reduction gear

4-61



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.19 2502-20-13-02CIN PeaykTtop npuBoaa HacocoB
2502-20-13-02SP Pump drive reduction gear

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnomnHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J_:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.22,| 2502-20-13-02CrI1(SP) | Peayktop npueoga Pump drive reduction
4.23 HacocoB gear X
2502-20-13-02-20CI1 Penyktop npueoga Pump drive reduction
-20SP HacocoB gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o03HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?thity per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 280590 Pboim-Bont M16 Eye-bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 2
28 0590-20 Pbeim-Bont M16 Eye-bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 2
2 28 5330 bonTt Bolt 24
28 5330-20 bont Bolt 24
3 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1.6-0-S
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74) 4dm 4m

4-62



2502-2K0C(KDS)

1
5
6
7
3
4
2
8
B-B
21 32
6 7 N
7 (o 28
24
23
P 30
29 " 31
/ 2: - %
R e j > 7,
= 7%
\l& y Z
10 = N 2 2 1 /43
3 legsr—— _
e 44 25
' T————45
1 b
10 7 s R 46
e 10
y g
47
8  / 37
g 77 ; ‘ 48
. ‘ 2
4 T .. 49 s
6
2 7
: 50

PucyHok 4.23 Pepyktop npuBoaa HacocoB
Figure 4.23 Pump drive reduction gear

4-63



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T

1 | 450104 Mpoknagka Gasket 2

45 0104-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2

2 MoawwunHuk 116A Bearing 116A

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 6 6
3 | 2502-20-49 Crynuua Hub 2 2
4 | 700-58-2462 Konbuo C58 Ring C58
rOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
5 | 2501-20-108Cr1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 2
2501-20-108-20CrI1(SP) | Kpbliwwka Cover 2
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 27 27
7 Bont M12-69x25 Bolt M12-6gx25
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 31 31
8 | 2501-20-56 LWectepHsa Gear 2 2
9 | 404-20-14 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
404-20-14-20 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
10 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1.6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 4m 4m
11 | 28 0359 Bont 3M12-6gx45 Bolt 3M12-6gx45
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 23
28 0359-20 Bont 3M12-6gx45 Bolt 3M12-6gx45
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 23
12 | 28 5330 Bont Bolt 4
28 5330-20 BonTt Bolt 4
13 | 285120 Bont Bolt 4
28 5120-20 Bont Bolt 4
14 Konbuo 075-081-36- | Ring 075-081-36-2-
2-PM-1314-1 IRP-1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1

15 | 2501-20-52 Kpblwka Cover 1

2501-20-52-20 Kpblwwka Cover 1

16 MarxeTa 125.150.12 | Collar 125.150.12

BAFUDSLX7 BAFUDSLX7
ApT.Ne334229 Art.Ne334229 1 1

17 | 2502-2-5-01 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1

18 Konbuo 205-215-46- | Ring 205-215-46-2-3
2-3 GOST 18829-73
FOCT 18829-73 1 1

19 | 325385 WtndpT Pin 1 1
20 | 2501-20-17 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
21 | 2501-20-32 KpbiLlka Cover 2

2501-20-32-20 KpblLwka Cover 2

22 | 58 0680 Konbuo C85 Ring C85

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
23 MoawwnnHmk 6022 Bearing 6022

(goon. 3ameHa Ha (additional replace-

nos.24) ment for pos. 24) 4 4

4-64




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHre HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
24 MogwmnHuk 122 Bearing 122
rOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75
(oonyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha no3.23) 23 is allowed) 4 4
25 | 450103 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
45 0103-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
26 | 2501-20-54 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-20-54-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
27 | 2501-20-103CT1(SP) LecTtepHsa Gear 2 2
28 | 404-20-8 Kpblwka Cover 2
404-20-8-20 KpbiLlka Cover 2
29 | 2502-20-20 Crynuua Hub 2 2
30 | 28 0515 Bont M16x1,5-69x25 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0515-20 Bont M16x1,5-6gx25 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
31 LWan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
32 | 500132 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
33 MoAawmnnHmk Bearing
42215KM 42215KM
FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
34 | 2501-20-29 MnaHka Strip 1 1
35 | 280339 Bont 3M12-6gx30 Bolt 3M12-69x30
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
28 0339-20 BonTt 3M12-6gx30 Bolt 3M12-6gx30
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
36 | 404-20-7 Ocb Axle 1 1
37 | 580821 Konsuo C130 Ring C130
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
38 | 2501-20-104CT1(SP) LecTepHs Gear 2 2
39 MoawwmnHuk 222A Bearing 222A
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 4 4
40 | 58 0760 Konbuo C100 Ring S100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
41 | 580910 Konbuo C200 Ring C200
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
42 | 2501-20-7 LecTepHsa Gear 1 1
43 | 58 0818 Konbuo C125 Ring C125
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 3 3
44 | 2502-20-8 Konbuo Ring 1 1
45 | 2502-20-9 Onopa Support 1 1
46 | 28 0379 Bont 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-69x65
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0379-20 BonTt 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4

4-65




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
47 Konbuo 115-125-58- | Ring 115-125-58-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

48 | 2501-20-33 KpbiLka Cover 2

2501-20-33-20 Kpblwwka Cover 2

49 | 2501-20-51 Brynka Bushing 2 2
50 | 2501-20-50 BTynka Bushing 2 2
51 Konbuyo 100-110-58- | Ring 100-110-58-

NPIM1314-1 IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 2 2

52 | 700-37-2182-01 Mpo6bka Plug 2

700-37-2182-01-20 Mpo6ka Plug 2

53 | 3502-20-2 Crynuua Hub 1 1

4-66



2502-2K0C(KDS)

2601-15-10-03Cn

16

18 17

PucyHok 4.24 ®unbTp
Figure 4.24 Filter

4-67



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4.20

2601-15-10-02CI1/-03CM  ®dunbTp

2601-15-10-02SP/-03SP

Filter

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NornHeHne

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.24| 2601-15-10-02CI1(SP) | dunbTp (npasbiit) Filter (right) X
2601-15-10-02-20CTI1
-20SP dunbTp Filter X
2601-15-10-03Crl1(SP) | ®unbTp (NeBbinn) Filter (left) X
2601-15-10-03-20CTI1
-20SP dunbTp Filter X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %zzﬁnn/perunn
No UKHL | T
1 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1
2 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 1
3 | 46-15-145-02 Kopnyc neBbin (go- Left housing (re-
nyckaetcsa 3ameHa placement for pos.4
Ha nos.4) is allowed) 1
46-15-145-02-20 Kopnyc nesbin Left housing 1
4 | 46-15-144-02 Kopnyc npasbivi (o- | Right housing (re-
nyckaeTcsa 3ameHa placement for pos.3
Ha no3.3) is allowed) 1
46-15-144-02-20 Kopnyc npaBbii Right housing 1
5 Konbuo 024-028-25- | Ring 024-028-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
rOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 2 2
6 | A64.23.000 MpobGka cnuBHas Drain plug 1 1
7 | 2601-15-100-01CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
2601-15-100-01-20CTI
-20SP | Kopnyc Housing 1
8 OneMeHT unbT- Filtering element
pytoLLnIA EFM 020.1012040
O®M 020.1012040 TU3117.008.
TY 3117.008. 00232058 -97
00232058-97 1

4-68




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
T\l%s. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
8 OnemeHT unbT- Filtering element
pytoLmi EFM 020.1012040T2
9OdM 020.1012040T2 | TU3117.008.
TY 3117.008. 00232058 -97
00232058-97 1
9 Konbuo 135-145-58- | Ring 135-145-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 Konbuo 055-065-58- | Ring 055-065-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1
11 | 3500-15-6 KnanaH Valve 1 1
12 | 3500-15-16 LWanba Washer 10 10
13 | 700-38-2641 MpyxunHa Spring 1 1
14 | A64.20.010 3arnyLika End plug 1 1
15 | 3500-15-9 Ynop Thrust 1 1
16 | 3500-15-16CI1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1
3500-15-16-20CrI1(SP) | MNMpobka Plug 1
17 | 3500-15-8 Brynka Bushing 1 1
18 | 38 5278 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1

4-69



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

33 |34 |36 38 39 40 26 41 |42 44 45
g;\ T .
31\
3 T )
o\ 3 - ; '_\l\ 2 - 35
20— 1 2> (4

A @ / 777
ek S

2 | W :

fon

ER

13 12 110 9 8 76\5321

PucyHok 4.25 lNepepaya 6optoBas
Figure 4.25 Final drive

4-70



2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.21 2501-19-11CIN Nepepaua 6opToBas

2501-19-11SP Final drive

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UkHL | T

4.25| 2501-19-11CrI(SP) Mepenayva 6optoBas | Final drive X
2501-19-11-20Crl1(SP) | Nepepnaya 6opTtoBas | Final drive X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %/L;?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T

1 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 2501-19-83 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
3 | 2501-19-84 Mnaxka Strip 7 7
4 | 285330 bont Bolt 22 22
5 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C
roOCT3282-74 GOST3282-74 3,2m | 3,2m
6 | 2501-19-60 MydTa Coupling 1 1
7 MoAawmnnHmk Bearing
2007138M 2007138M
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 1 1
8 MoawunHuk Bearing
2007944M1 2007944M1
TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 1 1
9 | TT2501-19-4 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1 1
10 | 700-32-2180-01 Wrndpt Dowel 2 2
11 | TT2501-19-100CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
TT2501-19-100-20CTI1
-20SP | Kopnyc Housing 1
12 | 700-32-2158 Wrndpt Dowel 4 4
13 | 37 5516 Mpo6bka Plug 3
37 5516-20 Mpobka Plug 3
14 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
15 | 2501-19-81 LLecTtepHs Gear 1 1
16 | 28 0725 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24 24

4-71




2502-2K[0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncnornHeHme

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
17 | 2501-19-82 Crynuua Hub 1 1
18 Konbuo 270-280-58- | Ring 270-280-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
19 | 2501-19-64 Btynka Bushing 1 1
20 | 700-58-2092 Konbuo C120 Ring C120
FOCT13941-86 GOST13941-86 1 1
21 MoawwnnHuk 12228M | Bearing 12228M
rOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
22 | 2501-19-12 Konbuo Ring 2 2
23 | 58 0930 Konbuo C250 Ring C250
rOCT13941-86 GOST13941-86 1 1
24 | 2501-19-40 Konsuo ynpyroe Flexible ring 2 2
25 | 2501-19-50 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-19-50-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
26 Konbuo 205-215-46- | Ring 205-215-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
27 MopwwunHuk 4222111 | Bearing 42221L
roCT8328-75 GOST8328-75 2 2
28 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
29 | 2501-19-54 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
30 MarnxeTa 95-120-12 | Collar 95-120-12
BABSL AS DIN BABSL AS DIN
(Art-Nr.2315) (Art-Nr.2315) 1 1
31 | 2501-19-61 KpbiLlka Cover 1 1
32 | 40 0468-22 Konbuo Ring 1 1
33 | 40 0468-37 Konbuo Ring 1 1
34 | 280730 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx60 M20x1,5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 67
280730-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx60 M20x1,5-6gx60
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 67
35 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 67 67
36 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 22 22
37 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8
38 | 2501-19-62 Kpblwwka Cover 1 8
2501-19-62-20 Kpblwwka Cover 1

4-72




2502-2K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
39 | 2501-19-63 Kpblwwka Cover 1 1
40 | 580676 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
rOCT13941-86 GOST13941-86 1 1
41 | 2501-19-75 CekTtop 3yb4yarbii Gear quadrant 5 5
42 | 2501-19-80-03 BonTt Bolt 25
2501-19-80-03-20 BonTt Bolt 25
43 | 30 0411 Manka M30x2 Nut M30x2
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 25
30 0411-20 Manka M30x2 Nut M30x2
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 25
44 | 2501-19-79 Crynuua Hub 1
2501-19-79-20 Crynuua Hub 1
45 | 40 0468-27 Konbuo Ring 1 1
46 | 2501-19-114Cr1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1
2501-19-114-20CrI1(SP) | Boguno Carrier 1
47 Konbuo 190-195-36- | Ring 190-195-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
48 | 3501-19-29 KpbiLlka Cover 1
3501-19-29-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
49 | 2501-19-28 Marta Heel 1 1
50 | 2501-19-57 LWectepHsa Gear 1 1
51 | 285556 BonTt Bolt 10 10
52 | 2501-19-69 LWanba Washer 1 1
53 | 2501-19-68 MNaney Pin 12 12
54 | 2501-19-113CT1(SP) lMpobka marHuTHas Magnetic plug 1 1
55 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
56 | 370150-08 Mpobka 3-KI" 1/8" Plug 3-KG 1/8"
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 4 4

4-73



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

12
A
=

~ = :

N NN \ \
©w N \-N ) J ‘\
w — \ 4
- ‘\\\\ N \

)
o~

F\‘E\Q\\r\\ A :"

PucyHok 4.26 Ban kapaaHHbIN
Figure 4.26 Cardan shaft

4-74



2502-2K0C(KDS)

4.22 81-4250010-40 Ban kapAaaHHbIW

81-4250010-40 Cardan shaft

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UkHL | T
4.26 | 81-4250010-40 Ban kapaaHHbii | Cardan shaft X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtso Ha
’ ncrnornHexve
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Rt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 540-22010049-b dnaHey BUNKa Fork flange 2 2
2 | 804709A2C10 MoawwnnHuk ponuko- | Needle roller bearing
BbI UronbyaTbin TUVNIPP.065-99
TYBHWIMMN.065-99 8 8
3 | 525-22010040-10 Kpblwka nogwunHu- | Bearing cover
Ka 8 8
4 | 525-22010041-11 lNMnactnHa cTtonop- Locking plate
Has 8 8
5 | 340161 Bont M10x1-6gx22 Bolt M10x1-6gx22
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 16 16
6 Cwmaska 158M Lubricant 158M
TY38.301-40-25-94 TU38.301-40-25-94 0,2 kr | 0,2 kr
7 | 7522-2201026-10 KpecToBuHa Cross-piece 2 2
8 | 7806-2205070 MnacTtmHa 6anaH- Balancing plate (re-
cvpHas (gonyckaeT- | placement for pos. 9,
Cs 3aMeHa Ha no3.9, | 10, 11 allowed)
10, 11) 4 4
9 | 7806-2205071 MnacTtmHa 6anaH- Balancing plate (re-
cupHas (gonyckaeT- | placement for pos.
Csl 3aMeHa Ha 8,10,11 allowed)
no3.8,10,11) 3 3
10 | 7806-2205072 MnactuHa 6anaH- Balancing
cupHas (gonyckaet- | plate(replacement for
Csl 3aMeHa Ha pos. 8,9,11 allowed)
nos.8,9,11) 3 3
11 | 7806-2205073 MnactuHa 6anaH- Balancing
cupHas (gonyckaet- | plate(replacement for
Csl 3aMeHa Ha pos. 8,9,10 allowed)
nos.8,9,10) 2 2
12 | 7522-2201026-36 YnnoTtHeHue Topuo- | End sealing
BOe 8 8

4-75



2502-2K[0C(KDS)

4-76



